

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
No. 19-0969

---

**MATTHEW TAIT MILLER**  
Petitioner-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

**KARRI ANN MILLER**  
Respondent-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY,  
Honorable George L. Stigler, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S/CROSS-APPELLEE'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

---

Heather A. Prendergast AT0006316  
Roberts, Stevens & Prendergast, PLLC  
321 E. 4<sup>th</sup> Street, P.O. Box 956  
Waterloo, IA 50704-0956  
Telephone:(319) 234-4600  
Facsimile: (319) 234-7878  
Email:[heather@neialaw.com](mailto:heather@neialaw.com)

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE** ..... 2

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 4

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**.....5

**Argument:**

I. **THE O’CONNOR CASE IS CONTROLLING IOWA PRECEDENT AND AS SUCH, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DIVIDING MATT’S DISABILITY PENSION**.....7

II. **IOWA CODE AND APPLICABLE CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING KARRI A PORTION OF MATT’S TIAA-CREF RETIREMENT ACCOUNT**.....11

III. **THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING KARRI’S MOTHER A WINDFALL**.....14

IV. **IT WOULD BE INEQUITABLE FOR KARRI TO RECEIVE A PORTION OF MATT’S NATIONAL GUARD RETIREMENT PENSION**.....15

V. **IT WOULD BE INEQUITABLE TO AWARD KARRI SURVIVOR BENEFITS ON EITHER MATT’S DISABILITY PENSION OR MATT’S NATIONAL GUARD RETIREMENT PENSION**.....17

**CONCLUSION**.....19

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

#### Iowa Supreme Court

<i>In re Marriage of Duggan</i> , 659 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 2003).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of O’Connor</i> , 584 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 1998) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Howell</i> , 434 N.W.2d 629 (Iowa 1989) .....	8

#### Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>In re Marriage of Dean</i> , 642 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Dow</i> , No. 17-0534, 2018 WL 1858299 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Freudenberg</i> , No. 17-1569 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Hansen</i> , 886 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Klinghammer</i> , No. 02-0112, 2003 WL 201070599 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Moeller</i> , No. 18-0362 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Lattig</i> , 318 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982) .....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Shanks</i> , 805 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Verdoorn</i> , (No. 18-0969 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	12, 13

#### Other Authorities:

Iowa Code Chapter 411 .....	7
Iowa Code Chapter 598 .....	8, 11
Iowa Code Section 598.21 .....	9
10 USC §1408.....	15, 16
